
They Pensions Committee 

A meeting of the Pensions Committee will be held at the Maybin & 
Sunflower Room, One Angel Square, Northampton, NN1 1ED on 

Tuesday 15 June 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 16) 

To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Pension Committee held on 26 March 
2021. 

 

4.  Action Log (Pages 17 - 18) 

Copy herewith 

 

5.  Appointment of Investment Sub-Committee Members  

To appoint members to the Investment Sub-Committee 

 

6.  Appointment of Joint Committee Representative  

To appoint a representative from the Pension Committee to the Joint Committee 
(ACCESS Pool) 

 

7.  Administration Performance Report (Pages 19 - 28) 

Copy herewith 

 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
7 June 2021 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start of 
the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & Supplementary 
Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax must 
declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget setting, 
extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the agreed budget 
for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available
[...]
vernance Officer 

James Smith 
Rajvir Sohal 

Head of Finance and Deputy S151 Officer 
Democracy Officer 

Joanne Walton Governance & Regulations Manager 

Mark Whitby Head of Pensions 
  

  

01/21 Apologies for non-attendance 
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Paul Tysoe and Councillor Richard 
Micklewright.  
 
02/21 Notification of Requests from Members of the Public to Address the Meeting 
 
None received. 
 
03/21 Declaration of Members’ Interests 
 
There were none. 
 
04/21 Chairman’s Announcements 

Page 9



 
The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting, and thanked them for their 
continued co-operation and patience in adjusting to the council’s new ways of working 
during these unprecedented circumstances, as a consequence of the COVID-19 
pandemic.  
 
He reminded members that the meeting was being webcast on YouTube and asked 
them to mute their microphones when not speaking. 
 
The Chairman reiterated his preference for interactive, collaborative discussion during 
meetings that was informal where possible, with intervention from the Chairman only 
being used when necessary and to ensure that all members had the opportunity to 
speak and contribute during meetings.  
 
The Chairman also thanked the members of the Committee, including the NCC officers 
and independent advisors, for their contributions and hard work in supporting the 
operations of the Pension Committee. 
 
05/21 (a) Minutes of the Pension Committee Meeting held in public on 11 December 
2020 
 
RESOLVED that: The Pension Committee approved the minutes of the meeting 
held in public on 11 December 2020. 
 
05/21 (b) Minutes of the Pension Committee held in private on 11 December 2020 
 
RESOLVED that: The Pension Committee approved the minutes of the meeting 
held in private on 11 December 2020. 
 
06/21 Action Log from the Pensions Committee Meeting Held on 16 October 2020 
 
The Chair invited Joanne Walton (Governance and Regulations Manager) to introduce 
the actio
[...]
to be 
compliant with the new code of practice.  

 Work concerning the good governance review had been ongoing behind the 
scenes during the COVID-19 pandemic - the Scheme Advisory Board had 
now presented their final findings and recommended outcomes to MHCLG. 

 
RESOLVED that: The Committee noted the report. 
 
11/21 Funding Strategy Statement 
 
The Chair invited Cory Blose (Employer Services and Systems Team Manager) to 
introduce the report, who highlighted that: 
 

 The particular regulatory changes that the agreement had been updated for 
concerned managing employer risk and exits from the Fund. 

 The Fund was now formally able to enter into agreements to spread the cost 
of an employer exit, should the employer exit with a deficit, rather than having 
to pay a single lump sum. 

 Policies had been updated accordingly. 

 When using the new provisions the Fund would require security from the 
employer, unless the strength of covenant of the employer was considered 
strong enough to warrant not needing such security. This would protect the 
fund from employer insolvency problems. 

 
RESOLVED that: The Committee approved the amendments to the Funding 
Strategy Statement for consultation with employers. 
 
12/21 Employers Admission and Cessations Report 
 
The Chair invited the Employer Services and Systems Team Manager to introduce the 
report, who highlighted that: 
 
RESOLVED that: The Committee: 

Page 12



 
a) Noted the admission of the following admitted bodies to the 

Northamptonshire Pension Fund and approved the sealing of the 
admission agreements for; 

 CleanTec Services x 2 

 Coombs Catering Partnership Ltd  

 Mitie Care and Custody Limited 
 

b) Noted the admission of the following designated body to the 
Northamptonshire Pension Fund; 

 The Children’s Trust 
 

c) Noted the exit of the following bodies from the Northamptonshire Pension 
Fund: 

 Aspens 

 Compass Chartwells 

 Compass Contract Services 
 
Under Section 100A of the Loca
[...]

23 May 2021 

West S151  James Smith on behalf of 
Martin Henry  

19 May 2021 

Head of Pensions Mark Whitby  14 May 2021 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Performance against key performance indicators 
Appendix B – Timeliness of receipt of employee and employer pension contributions 
Appendix C – Exempt – Late payment of employee and employer pension contributions 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. To present to the Pension Committee a report on the administrative performance of the 
Northamptonshire Pension Fund 

 
2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report sets out the performance of the Northamptonshire Pension Fund on the following 
areas of administration: 

2.1.1 The achievement against the Key Performance Indicators for the period 1 February 2021 to 30 
April 2021 (appendix A) 

2.1.2 Timeliness of receipt of employee and employer pension contributions for the payroll periods 
of April 2020 to March 2021 (appendix B and exempt appendix C) 

2.1.3 Occurrences of breaches of the law for the period 1 February 2021 to 30 April 2021 (section 
5.3). 

2.1.4 Details of any Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure cases during the period 1 February 2021 to 
30 April 2021 (section 5.4). 

 

Report Title 
 

Northamptonshire Pension Fund – Administration Performance 
Report 

Report Author Jo Walton, Governance and Regulations Manager, 
joanne.walton@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:joanne.walton@westnorthants.gov.uk


3. Recommendations 

3.1 The Pension Committee is asked to note the contents of the report. 
 
4. Report Background 

4.1 One of the core functions of the Pension Committee is to ensure the effective and efficient 
governance and administration of the Northamptonshire Pension Fund. This report 
demonstrates a number of key areas of administration performance for consideration by the 
Pension Committee.  

 
5. Issues and Choices 

5.1 Key Performance Indicators 
5.1.1 The Pension Committee has previously agreed a set of key performance indicators (KPIs) to 

assess the performance of the Pensions Service in the delivery of key items of casework. The 
actual performance against these KPIs for the period 1 February 2021 to 30 April 2021 can be 
found in appendix A along with the explanations for any underperformance. 

5.1.2 Two-thirds of the targets have been met and/or exceeded with consistent above target 
performance in the areas of notifying leavers of their entitlement to a deferred benefit and the 
provision of estimates of benefits upon an individual’s request. 

5.2 Receipt of employee and employer contributions 
5.2.1 Scheme employers have a statutory obligation to arrange for the correct deduction of 

employee and employer contributions and to ensure payment reaches the Pension Fund by the 
19th of the month following the month of deduction. Providing an associated monthly 
statement/schedule in an acceptable format. 

5.2.2 The table in appendix B shows the percentage of employers in the Northamptonshire Pension 
Fund who paid their employee and employer contributions and/or submitted their schedules 
on time or late for the payroll periods 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021.  

5.2.3 In May 2020 and March 2021 all scheme employers paid over their contributions on time. Over 
the course of 2020/21, a total of 99.4% of employers completed the pay-over by the due date. 
An average of 98.6% of employers submitted their payment schedules on time in the same time 
period.  

5.2.4 Details of any employers that paid their employee and employer contributions later than the 
statutory deadline are detailed in the exempt appendix C. 

5.3 Breaches of the Law 
5.3.1 There are many laws relating to the Local Government Pension Scheme, with various 

individuals, including the Pension Committee and Local Pension Both (collectively and as 
individuals) having a statutory duty to report material breaches of those laws to the Regulator. 
The Northamptonshire Pension Fund maintains a record of both material breaches that are 
reported to the Pensions Regulator as well breaches that are deemed not to be of material 
significance and so are not reported to the Pensions Regulator. 

5.3.2 For the period 1 February 2021 to 30 April 2021 the following breaches of the law occurred. 

Type of breach Detail of breach Course of action 

Material  None n/a 

Non-material 18 refund of pension 
contribution payments were 
claimed by and paid to 
members outside of the 
statutory 5-year period. 

No further action at this 
stage, it is likely that the 
legislation surrounding this 
will be amended to remove 
the 5 year requirement. 

5.4 Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure cases 

Page 18



5.4.1 Members, prospective members, and beneficiaries may not always agree with pension 
decisions that are made, or may be unhappy that decisions have not been made, by either an 
administering authority or a scheme employer. The Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure 
(IDRP) is the route by which they may raise their concerns and challenge such decisions. 

5.4.2 In the period 1 February 2021 to 30 April 2021 the following administering authority disputes 
were either raised an/or responded to. 

Nature of dispute Stage 1 (adjudicated by the 
Head of Pensions 

Stage 2 (adjudicated by the 
Monitoring Officer)  

Seeking reinstatement / 
compensation for two LGPS 
deferred benefits being 
transferred to a recognised 
overseas pension scheme in 
2014 (received 26 June 
2020) 

In progress. Information 
gathering has been 
undertaken with the claims 
management company 
during the course of 2020. 
Legal advice has been sought. 
Not upheld (2 March 2021) 

Appeal received 26 March 
2021. Deadline for response 
was 26 May 2021 and has 
been extended to 6 July 
2021. 

Retirement grant paid was 
less than incorrectly quoted 
(received 17 September 
2020) 

Partially upheld (25 
November 2020) 

Appeal received 16 April 
2021. Deadline for response 
is 16 June 2021. 

Dispute over not being abl
[...]
re relying 
too much on their respective administering authorities to put appropriate measures in place to 
protect Fund assets and data. 
 
Work was undertaken in 2020/21 to assess the Fund’s level of Cyber-Resilience through a survey 
conducted by a specialist cyber resilience team at Aon, the Fund’s governance advisers. The 
survey results highlighted a number of activities to be undertaken to demonstrate improved 
resilience which will be undertaken during the course of 2021/22. 
 
Budget required: All internal costs will be met by the existing budget. The external consultancy 
costs of this activity will be notified to the Pensions Committee via the Business Plan Update 
reports once known. All consultancy costs will be met by an addition to the existing administration 
budget. 
 

Key Milestones Dates 

Develop a cyber-resilience strategy and action 
plan. 

April to June 2021 

Undertake mapping of data and asset flows. April to June 2021 

Submit survey to all suppliers detailed within 
the mapping of assets and data to ascertain 
their approach to cyber-resilience. Aon’s 
specialist cyber-resilience team to analyse 
survey responses and provide feedback. 

April to June 2021 

Local Pension Board to provide scrutiny of 
cyber-resilience strategy and action plan. 

July 2021 

Pension Committee to approve cyber-
resilience strategy and action plan. 

October 2021 

 
Obtain the Pensions Administration Standards Association (PASA) accreditation 
 
Obtaining the PASA accreditation will demonstrate to the stakeholders of the Fund that quality 
operations are in place where the performance and capabilities of the administration and 
governance functions are in line with those of higher quality organisations providing pensions 
administration services. Once achieved the accreditation is granted for a three-year period subject 
to an annual certification process. 
 
Budget required: Anticipated accreditation costs of £6k will be met by an addition to the budget in
[...]
ing resources and are included within the 

2021/22 budget. External costs for consultancy fees of £20k are included in the 2021/22 budget. 

Any further financial implications will be included in Investment Sub Committee reports as 

required. 

Key Milestones Dates 

Commence the review April 2021 

Report to the Investment Sub-Committee December 2021 

Implement revised reporting March 2022 

Page 53



24 
 

 
 

Page 54



Item no: 9 

 

West Northamptonshire Council 
 

Pension Committee 
 

 15/06/2021 
 

Mark Whitby – Head of Pensions 
 

 
Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

West MO  John Murphy on behalf of 
Catherine Whitehead 

23 May 2021  

West S151  James Smith on behalf of 
Martin Henry  

19 May 2021 

Head of Pensions Mark Whitby  10 May 2021 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Skills and knowledge training schedule 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This is a standing report that identifies issues and developments in the governance, 
management and administration of the Northamptonshire Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) as administered by West Northamptonshire Council.  
 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides the Pension Committee with information on the following significant 
current issues which have an impact on the governance, management and administration. 

 The LGPS Scheme Advisory Board’s review of governance in the LGPS 

 The Pension Regulator’s new code of practice 

 The Pension Schemes Act 2021 

 Skills and knowledge opportunities 
 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The Pension Committee is asked to:  
a) Note the contents of this report. 

Report Title Governance and Compliance Report 

Report Author Jo Walton, Governance and Regulations Manager  
Joanne.walton@northamptonshire.gov.uk 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



 
4. Report Background 

4.1 Members of the Pension Committee are responsible for the ongoing governance, management 
and administration of the Northamptonshire Local Government Pension Scheme in conjunction 
with the Section 151 Officer and Officers. This report provides an update on developments and 
issues that impact the LGPS that members of the Pension Committee need to be aware of in 
order to fulfil their responsibilities to the Fund’s key stakeholders. The content of this report 
will also provide information that will support decision making in other reports presented to 
the Pension Committee and assists in the ongoing attainment of skills and knowledge as 
required by the Pensions Regulator. 
 

5. Issues  

5.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board’s good governance review. 
5.1.1 On 15 February 2021, the Scheme Advisory Board published the phase 3 report of the Good 

Governance Review that was produced by the Hymans Robertson project team. The phase 3 
report provides further details on some of the recommendations that were included in the 
phase 2 report which should be read in conjunction with each other. The phase 3 report 
includes further detail on the following recommendations: 

 The LGPS senior officer – a single named officer who is responsible for the delivery of LGPS 
activity for a Fund. The report covers the core functions of the role, the personal 
competencies needed to fulfil the role and how the role could be incorporated into 
different organisational structures. 

 Conflicts of interest – all administering authorities should publish a conflicts of interest 
policy that is specific to the LGPS. That policy should cover how it identifies, monitors and 
manages any conflicts. The report includes more detail on what LGPS-specific areas should 
be covered by the policy. 

 Representation – each administering authority must publish a policy on how scheme 
members and non-administering authority employers are represented on its committees 
and the reasoning behind those decisions. 

 Skills and training – introduce a requirement for key individuals, such as pension committee 
members and section 151 officers, to have the appropriate lev
[...]
ment between 
Compass Contract Services Limited and David Ross Education Trust has come to an end with the 
assets and liabilities being retained by the academy trust. 
 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 The Pension Committee is asked to:  

 
a) Note the admission of the following admitted bodies to the Northamptonshire Pension Fund 

and approve the sealing of the following admission agreements; 
 

• Alliance in Partnership Limited 
• Compass Contract Services Limited 
  Everyone Active (Sports and Leisure Management Limited) 
• Innovate Services Limited 
• Miquill (South) Limited  

 
b) Note the admission of the following designating body to the Northamptonshire Pension Fund; 
  

• Northampton Town Council 
 
c) Note the exit of the following body from the Northamptonshire Pension Fund: 
 

• Compass Contract Services Limited 
 

3.2 Reason for Recommendations:  To comply with the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013. Under the Regulations, the bodies listed either have a statutory right to offer 
membership of the LGPS or have entered into an admission agreement and therefore 
undertaken to meet the requirements of the Regulations. The Pension Fund Committee has no 
discretion in these circumstances to refuse entry. 

 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended) [the Regulations] 

provide for the admission of a number of different types of body to the Local Government 

Pension Scheme; scheduled bodies, designating bodies, and admission bodies. 

 This report provides an update on admissions to and cessations from the Northamptonshire 

Pension Fund since the last meeting of the Pension Committee. 

5. Issues and Choices 

 Page 106



5.1 New Admission Bodies 
 
5.1.1 Paragraph 1 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 to the Regulations provides for an administering authority 

to make an admission agreement with an admission body, enabling employees of the 
admission body to be active members of the Local Govern

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Pensions Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pensions Committee held at Maybin & Sunflower Room, 
One Angel Square, Northampton, NN1 1ED on Tuesday 15 June 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Malcolm Longley (Chair) 

Councillor Charles Morton (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Phil Bignell 

Councillor Lloyd Bunday 
Councillor Paul Joyce 
Councillor Jamie Lane 
Councillor Graham Lawman 
Councillor Peter Matten 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Andy Langford 
Robert Austin 

Officers Cory Blose (Employer Services and Communications Manager) 
James Smith (Assistant Director of Finance) 
Maisie McInnes (Democratic Services Officer) 
Michelle Oakensen (Governance Officer) 
Joanne Walton (Governance and Regulations Manager) 
Mark Whitby (Head of Pensions) 
 

 
1. Chair's Announcements  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the first Pensions Committee of the West 
Northamptonshire Council and discussed the arrangements for the future meetings of 
the Pensions Committee and moving the timing of meetings forward to allow for 
advisors, the press and member of the public to attend. Members discussed the 
timings of meetings and proposed that meetings be moved to Wednesdays with a 
slightly 4pm or 5pm start to allow for work commitments of members. 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Janet Blunden and Peter Borley-Cox. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
Rob Austin and Andy Langford declared disclosable pecuniary interests as members 
of LGPS. Councillor Graham Lawman declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as a 
deferred member of LGPS. Councillor Phil Bignell declared a personal interest as his 
wife is a member of LGPS as a West Northamptonshire Council employee. 
 
 
 
 



Pensions Committee - 15 June 2021 
 

4. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 March 2021 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record of the meeting.  
 

5. Action Log  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Head of Pensions presented the report and explained 
that the Investment Strategy Statement had been out to consultation and was now 
being reviewed. The findings would be brought to a future meeting of the Investment 
Sub-Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Pension Committee noted the report. 
 

6. Appointment of Investment Sub-Committee Members  
 
The Head of Pensions explained that the Investment Sub-Committee membership 
would consist of 7 members, the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Pensions Committee, 
two further member representatives of West Northamptonshire Council, an employer 
representative, a scheme member and a member representative from North 
Northamptonshire Council.  
 
The Chair invited volunteers from West Northamptonshire Council and North 
Northamptonshire Council to be appointed to the Investment Sub-Committee. 
Councillors Phil Bignell and Cathrine Russell from West Northamptonshire Council 
and Councillor Graham Lawman from North Northamptonshire Council came forward 
in the discussion.  
 
Members voted on the appointment of the Investment Sub-Committee members and 
the vote was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillors Malcolm Longley (Chair), Charles Morton (Vice-
Chair), Phil Bignell, Cathrine Russell, Graham Lawman were appointed as 
members to the Investment Sub-Committee representing North 
Northamptonshire Council and West Northamptonshire Council. Rob Austin 
was appointed as the employer representative and Peter Borley-Cox as the 
scheme representative.  
 

7. Appointment of Joint Committee Representative  
 
The Head of Pensions explained that the Pension Committee was required to appoint 
a member to become the Joint Committee Representative. The Joint Committee was 
responsible for oversight of the ACCESS Pool and consisted of a representative from 
each of the ACCESS partner funds. The Chair of each pension fund usually 
represented the fund on the Joint Committee.  
 
Councillor Malcolm Longley as the first Chair of the West Northamptonshire Council 
was nominated to be appointed as the Joint Committee representative. Members 
voted on the appointment of the Joint Committee representative and the vote was 
carried. 



Pensions Committee - 15 June 2021 
 

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Malcolm Longley was appointed as the Joint 
Committee (ACCESS Pool) representative.  
 

8. Administration Performance Report  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Governance and Regulations manager presented the 
report and highlighted the key points contained in section 5 of the report. 
 
For the period 1 February 2021 to 30 April 2021 the key performance indicators (KPIs) 
assessed the performance of the Pensions Service processes in line with statutory and 
non-statutory performance standards. The KPIs were detailed in Appendix A, and a 
traffic light RAG rating system showed if the Pensions Service were performing to their 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) target. The Governance and Regulations manager 
explained that some service issues detailed in the report related to the Covid-19 
pandemic and a recent change over in staff with the move to Unitary. 
 
The next area of administration performance, receipt of employee and employer 
contributions, detailed the record of payments made to the 19th of the month following 
the month of deduction. The Governance and Regulations manager stated that there 
were over 300 scheme employers in the fund and Appendix B detailed the percentage 
of payments received on time. In March it was recorded that 100% of employers paid 
on time. 
 
The Governance and Regulations manager explained the procedure for late payments 
as late payments caused delay issues in the Pensions processes. The Employer 
Services and Communication Team Manager would liaise with employers to reach a 
resolution. The Employer Services and Communication Team Manager explained that 
there were private sector employers in the fund and as a result of the Covid-19 
pandemic, a minority of late payments were received as a result of staff being 
furloughed and businesses being required to close.  
 
The Governance and Regulations manager continued presenting the next part of the 
report, breaches of the law, which the Pensions Service were obliged to report to the 
Pensions Committee and keep a log of. As detailed in section 5.3.2 of the report,18 
refund of contributions payments was not paid within the 5-year statutory period and 
were deemed as non-material.  
 
The final section of the report, Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) cases, 
detailed complaints made by members of the Fund. The Governance and 
Regulations manager summarised the IDRP as stage 1 complaints were passed onto 
the Head of Pensions to review, and if the complaint was escalated to stage 2 the 
complaint would be reviewed by the Monitoring Officer. The Governance and 
Regulations manager summarised the current complaints as detailed in the table at 
section 5.4.2 of the report as 2 cases currently awaiting resolution at stage 2 and one 
case not upheld at stage 2. 
 
 
 



Pensions Committee - 15 June 2021 
 

RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee noted the administrative 
performance of the Northamptonshire Pension Fund. 
 

9. Northamptonshire Pension Fund Business Plan and Medium Term Strategy  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Head of Pensions presented the Northamptonshire 
Pension Fund Business Plan and Medium Term Strategy as approved by the 
Pensions Committee of the outgoing authority Northamptonshire County Council on 
26 March 2021. He highlighted the ‘business as usual’ section on page 32 of the 
report and the budget as set out on page 36 of the report which is split into three 
budget tables detailing the cash flow projection for 2020/21 and 2023/24, 
management expenses and administrative and governance expenses.  
 
The Head of Pensions explained that the profit and loss estimates are refined 
throughout the year with regular quarterly progress updates presented to the 
Pensions Committee with the next update at the annual meeting on 27 July 2021. He 
advised that work had been undertaken to re-tender the investment advisory services 
contract and as a result of the procurement exercise, Mercer LLC had been 
reappointed.  
 
The Head of Pensions continued his report and explained that in terms of cyber 
security, page 43 of the report detailed the Pension Fund’s cyber-resilience strategy. 
As the Fund holds member data on a server, it is imperative that the Fund continues 
to put appropriate measures in place to protect assets and data. The report detailed 
the current work that had been undertaken to assess the Fund’s level of resilience 
through a specialist team at Aon, the Fund’s governance advisors.  
 
He highlighted a few of the current projects that the Pensions Service will be 
undertaking as detailed from page 44 onwards of the report. As a result of the 
McCloud judgement ruling, the LGPS Funds would undertake a project to remedy 
any age discrimination and put protections in place for staff nearing retirement. The 
Pension Fund would also be preparing for the 2022 valuation of the Pension Fund, 
which occurred every 3 years. He explained that the fund was currently worth an 
estimated £3bn and the Fund triennial valuation would be as at 31 March 2022. The 
Fund would also be reviewing their Responsible Investment policy as work had been 
undertaken to revise the policy for incorporation in the Investment Strategy 
Statement. He explained that it had gone out to consultation for 30 days and the 
feedback would be analysed and presented to Pensions Committee at a future 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: The Pension Committee noted the contents of the Business Plan 
and Medium Term Strategy 2021/22. 
 

10. Governance and Compliance Report  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Governance and Regulations manager presented the 
report and explained that the report was a standing item which identified the issues 
and developments in the governance, management and administration of the 
Northamptonshire Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). She highlighted the 
Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board’s good governance review 



Pensions Committee - 15 June 2021 
 

produced by the Hymans Robertson project team. Phase 3 of the review provided 
further detail on 7 recommendations highlighted in phased 2. The importance of 
training for members has been emphasised in the review and there will be a series of 
training modules focusing on building upon their skills and knowledge that members 
can access as well as a virtual training session hosted by Aon on 21 June from 
10am-1pm. In addition, she explained that the Pension Regulator launched a 
consultation on its new code of practice which had finished on 26 May 2021. 
Following on from the consultation, there was now a new draft code of practice, 
which combined 15 codes into the one practice and the revised code of practice will 
be effective later in the year with the expectation that the pension schemes have 6 
months to demonstrate compliance.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee noted the report. 
 

11. Northamptonshire Pension Fund Risk Monitoring  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Governance and Regulations manager presented the 
risk register and risk strategy report. She explained that the risk register would be 
presented to the Local Pensions Board every meeting for review and presented to 
the Pension Committee bi-annually for approval.   
 
The Governance and Regulations manager explained the risk register as detailed in 
appendix 1 of the report and stated that the register was ordered in risk level order 
with a rag rating system. Then from page 65 of the report, the 26 risks were 
explained with the controls and mitigations, as well as the investment risks.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Pension Committee: 

a) Reviewed the current risks facing the Northamptonshire 
Pension Fund. 
b) Approved the risk register including the amendments 
made as detailed in section 5.1. 

 
12. Northamptonshire Pension Fund Communications Plan  

 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Employer Services and Communications Manager 
presented the report and explained that the Communications Plan was an annual 
report, which was typically presented to the Pensions Committee every March. He 
shared that there was a move towards digital communication, with members being 
able to use self-service and access their pensions account online, and the 
percentage of users utilising the self-service function was at 40%. The Employer 
Services Manager concluded his report and asked the Pensions Committee to 
approve the Communications plan. 
 
RESOLVED: The Pension Committee approved the Communications Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Pensions Committee - 15 June 2021 
 

13. Employers, Admissions and Cessations Report  
 
The Employer Services and Communications Manager presented the report and 
explained it would be a standing item on the agenda for each Pensions Committee, 
reporting employer admissions agreements and those leaving the fund as detailed in 
section 5 of the report.  
 
The Employer Services and Communications Manager also gave a verbal update 
regarding the Fund’s policy for assessing whether an exit credit would be payable to 
an employer ceasing participation in the Fund with a funding surplus (the exit credit 
policy). The policy within the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) as written, and 
previously agreed by the Committee, omitted the inclusion of the administering 
authorities Section 151 officer in the decision making process and as a result does 
not align with the Fund’s discretion policy on the same matter. The FSS is due to be 
released to employers for consultation for unrelated legislative updates and the 
Committee was asked to approve correction of the exit credit policy to include the 
Section 151 officer in the decision making process. 
 
RESOLVED: The Pension Committee is asked to: 
 
a) Note the admission of the following admitted bodies to the 
Northamptonshire Pension Fund and approve the sealing of the following 
admission agreements; 
 
• Alliance in Partnership Limited 
• Compass Contract Services Limited 
• Everyone Active (Sports and Leisure Management Limited) 
• Innovate Services Limited 
• Miquill (South) Limited 
 
b) Note the admission of the following designating body to the 
Northamptonshire Pension Fund; 
 
• Northampton Town Council 
 
c) Note the exit of the following body from the Northamptonshire Pension 
Fund: 
 
• Compass Contract Services Limited 
 
d) To approve a further update to the Funding Strategy Statement so that the 
decision over whether to pay an exit credit to a ceasing employer will be made by the 
Head of Pensions and the Section 151 officer. 
 

14. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 



Pensions Committee - 15 June 2021 
 

The meeting closed at 7.10 pm 
 
 

 Chairman:   

   
 Date:  

 


